

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 473 of 2019****INDRADEV PANDEY *versus* MUKTESHWARI****Order Sheet**

28/02/2026	<p>Shri Ravi Singh, learned counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Shri Anand Gupta, learned Dy. G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 03/2026, an application for deletion of the name of appellant No. 2 Under Order 22 Rule 2 r/w Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants submits that appellant No. 2, Late Smt. Kusum Pandey, expired on 14.02.2023, leaving behind five legal</p>

representatives. It is further submitted that all the legal representatives of appellant No. 2 have already been impleaded in the present appeal as appellant Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6.

In view of the above submission, prayer is made for deletion of the name of Late Smt. Kusum Pandey from the array of parties in the cause title.

I.A. No. 03/2026 is allowed.

Let the name of Late Smt. Kusum Pandey be deleted from the array of appellants. Necessary amendment in the cause title be carried out within a period of ten (10) days from today.

List this appeal for hearing on admission in the week commencing 16th March, 2026.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge